FyhDI—IR—K NF 2U—X

PLUS BT - SRS

AEEFRYND—IR—K NF YU—XDHRTE - #@UHAETT CUTRYNT—IR—K
AT A EEHLET ),

HEERN

FHEOFREFRFFPIDEMDANECTT . BBFRICKDBAHILTIE. —HITHENTL
Jfatay AN

ARFEIEHE - METSREHRN

HHHIL CTDERE. TS FOUMMEZESFSNEEICMHADDR DI THITEREDIA.
ZBBOWELE T, AL CICE 2 BDOTSARSAN—DRETT,

BEDHICHFHRHBLIESLY

B A @ EIMITESEUNG. REEEETOEVLSIBELLELET .
=H @ 2BRLUHEHIITIE. BFFEBICEDNTITOTLZE, EolcBE®
EITIFIFDDERELEDET .
() KiZ;E_EYDHUTCD\ BONT EEE, Ah%E 2 ALLEOAMTRE EF
TLIEELY,
Fre. BORHF. BOALDREICEBFRAYVROFrRIY—EOvILTL
REV. ZFZURDNIRDELT, BhHhEHOERELDTENBDET .
@ BECEOMIZBEIF. FTVaVDEHEEEREKRHLIIZE,
® AC 7HTHRvIRIIHFERTUISD AC BRET7 Y T =N S BERE
T, ACEE7Y T PEEI—RIRHMUET D TAEOEULHAEZ
LEDOTEER] BRILBHEHFVREELULTLZEL,
A ;}% © KNEICTUY Y ERZMFIRE. TUVIDIRETT RDHEELNEKSIC
TN FBREHICNIL ORI T EE L,
O KEEBENT BRI TUVIERDOHL TS, TUVIHETULTIE
EPIFHDOEREHLDET

XANILZOFITRDRELZLIESD BIHDHD T, TUVFZEE T HHD TIEHOFRE Ao
XAN)LOONILIOHDOEFEIR CI o

i

HASE

AEIBHLU VWS TUVIDHFAAX=IATARNTT,
EBRDTIVFEFEFEDFIDT. EnmTFORMBKICUBE BN IE. BEF
WD T DEBAE C CHERR<IES LY,

e m—Es
B AEEE

ME A

ACEBE75T75:1 | ALb—Y—:1

&

BERI—F (4m) :1

J\Y I iER R
UsSBs—JIb: 1

B X5VRRE (FTVavm)

av::|0% AV=VND S
&2 3mm) : 1 (M5x40) :2
BE/J:2 AJ=7J:2
Fs” &
BERAZRSEROMT  AEEESE 2
*J (M4x8):4
7 i
& PN
1\ —1 (ERICRY 2 KGE) | RIFvv T2 ~N)bod:1
/ JOxwhk: 4
8 e
S

PLUS Corporation
7TIAR &4

IS0 14001 FZEENE

FUBIET ZBMVADE
EYIUHRIR— S —

TEL &110120-944-086
FAX#§10120-331-859

B JUVINUAMHE (FTavm)

JUVEINUA

AC 7574

1 DwIv—FERAIYTE | EREI—R (50cm) : 1
*J (M5X%X40):2
WX W
JUVSEHA

USBs—JIb:1

~N)bond:2

NN

TIIGAN—Y—

AVTITINTIVFF)

VO

2

ATVROBROMIF (FTV3Y)

1 o ROFv25—%OVITS

/

AV=| %

AU—=T

D &_..(7

A

o
of)

INAETUTERY
(M5 X 40)

RVFEpYT

aT

T

TR

O

=) —

1) \—

A\

L0

L.

AICHBDKDI

5>

: N
>
7N

ROBENSBEE

cLFET,

3 AEECAERAESEEROMID

BERAEEBZEARNCDHIENRDTERLIZE L,

TEICHENHDOE T,

0

P
AEREEERNDMITRY
(M4 % 8)

4 *thE25 VRIS

N\ BTER
25 VRICBROMIFHE

Tl KF=Z 2 AL E
THROTLIEE L,

AN\ IR

A

<IEELY

Y—hEICBZMTENLD T

25 VRICEDH I BROMUECEST |
BAEREET BTN TEET, o )
=~ mofiR ﬁ :
\ﬂ :
185¢m  4650m J@(\
v
= = =i =i j
JwoBEREDBD TR
D WCELAARBE. BRIC
D HFTRD BB AR
SAREETEEL,

b f—-romEEREL. BT/ IJTEETD

BEIE ./ T7ZED T DR ITNDIIL
B(CHR O TR—NDIEFRZ[ETT
BDIENTEFT,

=E 185cm [CERELEEED

BIE./ THIOMIFIN

0= 7= 1O|f§'|F
booee
O

BEREEEER

@)
@)

=E 165cm [CERELEEED

B/ TEOMIFIN
o ©
O
0= 7E 10E

J0OXwk

AUV DIT
ZEMEDTOXY
NCOEEFT,

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

NIUKNVARDOFITARVICEEOTH DT —T%Z 2 EFf
Evali-)

NUKUAED

NXUNVABRDFITARIICRYNVA DRI N Z
=L

TUVINUA DEOIT (FT32)

1 #wI—CTUVoRL 1 ERDMITS

OTUVEINUAZRDBETAY N
[CETET,

@ TUVFUABDNMIFRARY TEE
LE9,

D —fE
NETUIERY

‘ / (M5 X 40)

AN

KITUTDWNT
WD OXw N

TJUZETIVIRUADEICANILTO%Z(FE .
TUVHDEREN)LOODEANT 2DEEE T S

I

EHEIFEZEF TR

TUVIDEENLIODEMUEL
Bald. MEOANR—Y—DWINELTR
SEC

NIVZOBROANR—F—DERZ(E

WU, TUVEIRUAETUVZ(TEED

DIPEEE

@ JUVIEEDNCATWVDEH
BRICIFBEDAAFTENTLTES LY,

ANXR—H—
(NEFHE)

St
S

TF—JI &R I D

B TV IR ZHITIEVNES

DC12V  LAN  TJUv
[ P9 =
A E JU> 58 USB y—JIb
ki (FUDINA HE)
ACEEPYTS | b LANT-IL m
i) || g PR . ! H%B
3 I
 LAN B "
0\T®)
EEI—R AC BEFY TS
(TUVIRUA ) (TUVFRB)

TUVINUA7ZER

goBa. AMFTED
BRI—F (4m) &
ERET. JUVIN

l//(ﬁ!%@%iﬁilj—l\“ T—JIEvT

50 ET—=T
a2 L0 TUZZRUA ) @D
=0, ( ) = =K1 1)

EERESR IR TU YD ACEIRT Y TS E RN ERFOTLIOHE (A
BT AT - #lIHHTETAT) BHOTIDH. EhlEBUER TIToCLES

W (TUVIDERRICECE ).

©2013, PLUS Corporation
26-4679-13B



PLUS

Network Board NF Series

Assembly and Setup Manual

This manual explains how to assemble and set up the Network Board NF Series (here-

inafter referred to as “this device” or “the main unit”.)

Dear Customer

The installation of this device requires specialized skills. Please do not attempt to as-

semble this device yourself under any circumstances.

Dear Distributor/Installation Contractor

When installing this device, please take ample care to ensure that both it and its
mounting brackets can withstand any loads they are subjected to. A Phillips #2

screwdriver is necessary for installation.

Please Read in the Interest of Safety

ﬁ @ Only the assembly/installation contractor should install this device.
@ Installation and assembly must be performed in accordance with this
Waming manual. Incorrect installation or assembly could result in injury.

@ Lift the main unit with 2 or more people when installing or removing.
Also, make sure to lock the stand casters before installing and remov-
ing the main unit. Failure to lock the casters may lead to the stand slid-
ing and result in an unforeseen accident.

@® When installing on a wall surface, please purchase the optional wall
mounting bracket.

® The AC adapter box is where the AC power adapter for the main unit
and printer is stored. The AC power adapter and power cord heat up
upon use, therefore please store them correctly in accordance with
“Safety Precautions” of the main unit's instruction manual.

Caution

@ If a printer is used, please use the Velcro to secure this device and pre-

A vent it from sliding due to printer vibration.

@® Remove the printer when moving this device. It may fall and cause
damage or injury.

* The Velcro is to prevent sliding, not to secure the printer.
* Velcro is a registered trademark of Velcro Corporation.

Note

The printer shown in this manual is a concept illustration only.
Please refer to the manual of the actual printer to be used regarding names/posi-
tions of connection ports and how to use.

List of packaged items
B Main unit package

Main unit: 1

AC power adapter: 1

=

Eraser: 1

Power cord (4 m): 1

USB cable for PC
connection: 1

Pen tray: 1

Cleaner: 1

‘E;§

4-color marker: 1

©

B Stand package (optional item)

Left T-shape leg (with
casters): 1

Cable cover

Hexagonal wrench
(width across flats: 3 mm)

S

Hexagonal socket
screws (M5 x 40): 2

G

Locking knobs: 2

Ft

Sleeves: 2

&L

Right T-shape leg (with
casters): 1

Screws for installing the
angle adjustment brack-
ets (M4 x 8): 4

Angle adjustment
brackets: 2

PP
PP
Horizontal bar: 1 (with 2 | Stabilizers: 4 Hexagonal socket
screws on either end) screws (M5 x 8): 8
AR | wose
PP
Screw caps: 2 Velcro: 1 Grommets: 4
8 @
> SX=

B Printer tray package (optional item)

Printer tray: 1 Hexagonal socket | Velcro: 2
screws with washer
AC adapter box M5 x40:2

> NN

USB cable for printer: 1 | Printer spacers: 2
(for inkjet printers)

Ve

Installing the Stand (option)

1 Lock the stand casters.

2 Attach the horizontal bar to the T-shape legs. B Mount the stabilizers.

Right T-shape leg
Q

Left T-shape leg ~

Q

Cable cover

7

AN

wrench

Hexagonal socket

Sleeve
Hexagonal B) v

screw (M5 X 40) Screw cap
() (5)
/ Screw cap
/ R_ /
s~ '

Horizontal bar |
%5
4

(3) 1 | \'

;%e holes should be to-

wards the right side when :
viewed from the back.

®

3 Attach the angle adjustment brackets to the

back of the main unit.

D=

Screws for installing

the angle adjustment s it
brackets (M4 x 8) '
> N

Be careful not to scratch i

the sheet surface.

<

Be careful not to attach the left and right angle adjust-
ment brackets the wrong way around.
Brackets are marked.

A Take care not to drop

Please install the main unit on the

stand with 2 or more people.

A Take care not
to trap fingers

(

Height can be adjusted with the position
of the holes used to install on the stand.

L 185

M 165 cm

[

.

4 Attach the main unit to the stand.

Remove the 2 pieces of tape attached to the
screws for installing the pen tray.

{ Installation
hole
\&,
1@
Hook

part of the installation hole.

Insert the hook to the lower

Screw for install-
ing the pen tray _«j

Connect the screw holes on the pen tray to
the screws for installing the pen tray.

part of the installation hole on
the main unit, and then slide
down the main unit so that the
hook securely fits in the upper

S

(1)

S\

Hexagonal socket
screw (M5 x 8mm)

Adjust board angle and secure using the

securing knob.

Hole for attaching the securing
knob to set height at 165 cm

P

Oo 70 1I00

Angle adjusting bracket

i

@)
Oo

o ©)
7° 10°

%@&
\J
The angle of the board can be
adjusted depending on the posi-
tion of the holes that the secur-
ing knob is attached to.

Hole for attaching the securing
knob to set height at 185 cm
Securing knobo/,w

Grommet

Plug the unused
hole with the sup-
plied grommet.

9 Slide the pen tray in the direction of the arrow.

Tighten the screws for attaching the pen tray (2
places).

Installing the Printer Tray (option)

1 Attach the printer tray to the horizontal bar.

(1) Place the printer tray on the stand (2) Secure using the printer tray
in the direction shown in the figure

mounting screws.

L | s Hexagonal socket
/screws with washer

(M5 X 40)

Remove the
grommet at-

tached to the
screw hole.

Sandwich the Velcro between the printer and
the printer tray and check that it makes con-
tact with the bottom of the printer.

e

If the printer base and Velcro do not
make contact, use the spacers ac-
companying this device.

Remove the backing paper of the Velcro

and spacer and attach to the printer tray

and printer.

e Do not attach to the concave section
on the printer base or to the legs.

Spacer
(if necessary)

Connecting the Cables

M If a printer tray is not used

(8 &= S

DC 12V LAN Printer

4 5 Main unit
g: USB cable for printer
T (Printer tray accessory)
| LANGcable |
AC power adapter| | &4 (commer- - [
M P i PYT L 1 Gially-sold) Printer
(Main unit accessory) ; lii1's |USB port
. LAN device 1 =
. (hub, etc) H DC terminal
Power cord

(Main unit accessory)

AC power adapter
(Printer accessory)

To wall power outlet

The AC power adapters of accessories and printers that have been verified as
operable may differ from the ones shown in the wiring diagram (they may be of

the built-in or mounted-on type).




